

Listed on : 29/10/2015

Registrar's Court No : 01/ Item No. : 20

SECTION:XIV

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6370-6372 of 2013

And

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6373-6374 OF 2013

I.C.A.R. THR. DIR. GEN. & Ors. ETC....

...Appellants

Versus

BIDESH SINGH & ORS. ETC.....

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The appeals above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 13/08/2015 with office report dated 12th August, 2015 and copy of the Ld. Registrar order dated 13/08/2015 is enclosed.

It is submitted that in view of the Ld. Registrar's Order dated 13/08/2015, Counsel for the appellants has not taken steps till date. Notice for filing statement of case has been issued to the both parties in the appeal above mentioned on 27.05.2014 and 25.08.2014 but counsel for the both parties have not filed statement of case so far.

Service position of respondents are given below:-

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6370-6372 OF 2013

In this appeal there are 52 respondents and service position of each respondents are given below:-

| | |
|--------------------|--|
| 1. Respondent No.1 | Represented by Col. P.S. Sharma, Advocate |
| 2. Respondent No.2 | <i>Served at SLP stage but no one entered appearance so far.</i> |
| 3. Respondent NO.3 | Deleted vide Hon'ble Ch. Judge order dated 20/11/2009 |
| 4. Respondent NO.4 | Represented by Col. P.S. Sharma, Advocate |
| 5. Respondent NO.5 | Represented by Col. P.S. Sharma, Advocate |
| 6. Respondent NO.6 | Represented by Col. P.S. Sharma, Advocate |
| 7. Respondent NO.7 | Deleted vide Hon'ble Ch. Judge order dated 20/11/2009 |
| 8. Respondent NO.8 | Deleted vide Hon'ble Ch. Judge order dated 20/11/2009 |
| 9. Respondent NO.9 | Deleted vide Hon'ble Ch. Judge order dated 20/11/2009 |

| | |
|------------------------------------|--|
| 10. Respondent NO.10 | Deleted vide Hon'ble Ch. Judge order dated 20/11/2009 |
| 11. Respondent NO.11 | Represented by Col. P.S. Sharma, Advocate |
| 12. Respondent NO.12 | Represented by Col. P.S. Sharma, Advocate |
| 13. Respondent NO.13 | Deleted vide Hon'ble Ch. Judge order dated 20/11/2009 |
| 14. Respondent NO.14 | Deleted vide Hon'ble Ch. Judge order dated 20/11/2009 Contd... 2 /= : 2 : |
| 15. Respondent NO.15 | <i>Served at SLP stage but no one entered appearance so far.</i> |
| 16. Respondent NO.16 | Represented by Col. P.S. Sharma, Advocate |
| 17. Respondent NO.17 | Represented by Col. P.S. Sharma, Advocate |
| 18. Respondent NO.18 | <i>Served at SLP stage but no one entered appearance so far.</i> |
| 19. Respondent NO.19 | <i>Served at SLP stage but no one entered appearance so far.</i> |
| <u>20. Respondent NO.20</u> | “EXPIRED” Counsel was informed on 25/08/2014, but not taken steps |
| 21. Respondent NO.21 | Represented by Col. P.S. Sharma, Advocate |
| 22. Respondent NO.22 | Represented by Col. P.S. Sharma, Advocate |
| 23. Respondent NO.23 | Deleted vide Hon'ble Ch. Judge order dated 20/11/2009 |
| 24. Respondent NO.24 | Represented by Col. P.S. Sharma, Advocate |
| 25. Respondent NO.25 | Represented by Col. P.S. Sharma, Advocate |
| 26. Respondent NO.26 | <i>Served at SLP stage but no one entered appearance so far.</i> |
| 27. Respondent NO.27 | Deleted vide Hon'ble Ch. Judge order dated 20/11/2009 |
| 28. Respondent NO.28 | Deleted vide Hon'ble Ch. Judge order dated 20/11/2009 |
| 29. Respondent NO.29 | Represented by Col. P.S. Sharma, Advocate |
| 30. Respondent NO.30 | Represented by Col. P.S. Sharma, Advocate |
| 31. Respondent NO.31 | Represented by Col. P.S. Sharma, Advocate |
| 32. Respondent NO.32 | Deleted vide Hon'ble Ch. Judge order dated 20/11/2009 |
| 33. Respondent NO.33 | Represented by Col. P.S. Sharma, Advocate |
| 34. Respondent NO.34 | Represented by Col. P.S. Sharma, Advocate |
| 35. Respondent NO.35 | Represented by Col. P.S. Sharma, Advocate |
| 36. Respondent NO.36 | Represented by Col. P.S. Sharma, Advocate |
| 37. Respondent NO.37 | Deleted vide Hon'ble Ch. Judge order dated 20/11/2009 |
| 38. Respondent NO.38 | Deleted vide Hon'ble Ch. Judge order dated 20/11/2009 |
| 39. Respondent NO.39 | Represented by Col. P.S. Sharma, Advocate |
| 40. Respondent NO.40 | Represented by Col. P.S. Sharma, Advocate |
| 41. Respondent NO.41 | Deleted vide Hon'ble Ch. Judge order dated 29/11/2011 |
| 42. Respondent NO.42 | Represented by Col. P.S. Sharma, Advocate |

| | | |
|-----|------------------|--|
| 43. | Respondent NO.43 | Represented by Col. P.S. Sharma, Advocate |
| 44. | Respondent NO.44 | Deleted vide Hon'ble Ch. Judge order dated 20/11/2009 |
| 45. | Respondent NO.45 | <i>Served at SLP stage but no one entered appearance so far.</i> |
| 46. | Respondent NO.46 | Deleted vide Hon'ble Ch. Judge order dated 20/11/2009 |
| 47. | Respondent NO.47 | Deleted vide Hon'ble Ch. Judge order dated 20/11/2009 |
| 48. | Respondent NO.48 | Deleted vide Hon'ble Ch. Judge order dated 20/11/2009 |
| 49. | Respondent NO.49 | Represented by Col. P.S. Sharma, Advocate |
| 50. | Respondent NO.50 | Deleted vide Hon'ble Ch. Judge order dated 20/11/2009 |
| 51. | Respondent NO.51 | Deleted vide Hon'ble Ch. Judge order dated 20/11/2009 |
| 52. | Respondent NO.52 | Deleted vide Hon'ble Ch. Judge order dated 20/11/2009 |

Contd...3/=

: 3 :

It is submitted that there are 52 respondents in this appeal. Certificate of service of High Court of Delhi R.No.20. i.e. Khim Singh Bisht has "Expired" and counsel was informed to take steps in this regard on 25/08/2014 but he has not taken steps so far. Name of respondent Nos.3,7-10,13-14,23,27-28,32,37-38,41,44,46-48, & 50 to 52 have been deleted vide Hon'ble Chamber Judge order dated 20.11.2009 and 20.11.2011 and respondent Nos. 2,15,18,19,26 & 45 have been served directly at SLP stage. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete on all respondents except R.No.20.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6373-6374 OF 2013

In this Civil appeal there are 19 common respondents and service position of each respondents are given below:-

| | | |
|----|-----------------|---|
| 1. | Respondent No.1 | Represented by Col. P.S. Sharma, Advocate |
| 2. | Respondent No.2 | Represented by Col. P.S. Sharma, Advocate |

Address.”, Respondent No.11(i) to 11(v) have not been served “ Incomplete address, Ward No. required.” and in respect of Respondent No.14 “ Expired on 22/6/2012.” and in this regard counsel for the appellant was informed to take steps but he has not taken steps so far, despite Registry letter dated 27/05/2014. **Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is not complete on respondent Nos.6 “Incomplete Address.”, Respondent No.11(i) to 11(v) and in respect of Respondent No.14.**

The Appeals above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report

DATED THIS THE 28th Day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

COPY TO:

1. Mrs. B. Sunita Rao, Adv. (201, New Law Ch)
2. Col. P.S. Sharma, Adv. 320, New Law Ch.)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.